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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

.: . w " ,  REGION 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 

ar :-p DENVER, CO 80202-1 129 
Phone 800-227-8917 

http:llwww.epa.govlregion08 

CER'I'IFIED MAIL 
I<K~Ul<N RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Jerry Hyrkcland. OwncrIOpcrator 
JB Body SIioplRivercity Sandblasting 
1906 East I lighway 50 
Yankton. SD 57078 

Re: LINDCRGROIJND INJHCTION 
CONTRO1, PROGRAM (UIC) 
Penalty Complaint and Notice of 
Opportunity for I lcaring 

Dear Mr. Ryrkcland: 

The enclosed document is a Penalty Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for I-Icaring 
(Complain0 for violations of'the Safe Drinking Water Act (SIIWA). Please carefully read the 
Cumplaint soon. since i1 describes your rights and rcsponsibilitics in this matter as well as EI'A's 
wthority. lhc li~ctual basis ol'the violations. and the background for the proposcd penalties. Also 
cncloscd is a copy of'the Rules of Practice that govern thcse proceedings, the required Public 
Notice associated with this Complaint and, in case you mcet the criteria, an information sheet 
about llic Small Utrsincss Kegtrlatory l!nfbrcemcnt Fairness Act. 

Mr. Byrkeland, you arc required to take action within 30 calcndar days of your 
receipt of this Complaint to avoid the possibility o f  having a default.iudgmeo1 cntered against 
you that could irnposc thc penalty amount proposed in the Complaint. 

Whelllcr or nut you Irqucst a hearing, we encourage an ir~forrnal conference with EPA 
concerning thc alleged violations in an effort to negotiate a settlement. You may wish to appear 
at an informal conference andlor be represe~itcd by legal counsel. To arrange Tor such a 
conference. you should contact Jim Eppers. Enforcement Attorney. Legal Enforcement Program, 
at the numhcr provided hclow. Request Ihr such a conrerencc docs not cstcnd the 30 calendar 
day period durin@ which a request for hearing must be submitted. 



I'ublic Notice ol'l<l'.A's Complaint and the opportunity lo provide written comments o n  
Ihc (:omplaint is hcing provided pursuant to section 1423 (c)(3)(B) o f the  SDWA. 42 I1.S.C. 
3 ~ l - ( c ) ( 3 ) ( 1 ) .  SIIOIIIJ it hcilring be held. any person who comments on the Complaint has a 
right to participate in the hearing. 

ISyou havc tcchnicnl questions relating to this matter, the person most knowledgeable on 
my staffis ('arol I.. I-lutchings, lTlC l?nforcemcnt Tcam. 'l'echnical Enforccmcnt Program. at 
1-800-717-891 7 cst.  6485 01- (303) 312-5485. For all legal questions. the person most 
knowledgeable on my stall'is .Jim fppers at 1-800-227-8917 cxt. 66893 or (303) 311-6913. Mrs. 
I Iutchings and Mr. Eppcrs can also be reached at the following addresses: 

Carol L. Ilutchings (Mail Code XLNF-UFO) 
U.S. I:PA Region 8 
I505 Wynkoop Street 
Denver. Colorado 802O2- I 120, or 

Jim Eppers (Mail Code 8tINF-L) 
I!nlhrccmcnt Attorney 
IJ S. FPA Rcgion 8 
1505 \NynLoop Strcet 
Dcnvcr. ('olorado XO2O2- 1 129 

We urgc your prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely. 
> ,  . , .  

.. 1 G;' JGC_ ~' j,! .;/;9 ,,:;/.;- . .,, . A-- 
9 

,.<1-9- 

Assistant Regional Administrator 
Ofticc oSEnSorcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

I'enalty Complain[ and Notice of Opportunity Sor Hearing 
40 ('.I'.R. I'arl 22 
I'ublic Notice 
I1.S. EPA Small Business Ilcsources Fact Sheet 

cc: I)cnnis Mines. Property Owner 
1004 Bast I ligliwny 50 
Yankton, SI) 57078 



Ms. Anita Ynn 
SI) DliNR 
523 Bast ('apitol 
I ' ic~~c. SI) 57501-31 81 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER. CO 80202-1129 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http:l lw.epa.govlregion08 

CEKTIPIISD MAIL 
ItE'TUItN RECISIPT REQUESTED 

Dennis Mines 
Property Owner 
.IB Body ShopIRivcrcity Sandblasting 
1904 East I ligliwa) 50 
Yankton. SD 57078 

Rc: UNDERGROUND INJECTION 
CONTROL PROGRAM (UIC) 
Penalty Complaint and Notice of 
Opporti~nity Sor Hearing 

Dear Mr. Mines: 

The enclosed document is t i  Penalty Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Ikaring 
(Complaint) for violations of the SaSc Drinking Water Act (SDWA). I'lcasc carefully read the 
Complaint soon. since it describes your rights and responsibilities in this matter as well as I3PA's 
authority, the fnctual basis of the violations, and the background for the proposed penalties. Also 
enclosed is n copy ol'the Rules of Practice that govern these proceedings, the required Public 
Noticc associated with this Complaint and, in case you meet the criteria. an information sheet 
about the Small I3usincss Regulatory I~nlbrcenient Fairness Act. 

Mr. Mines, you are required to take action within 30 calendar days of your receipt 
of this Complaint  to avoid the possibility o r  having a deliult judgment entered against you that 
could impose the penalty amount proposed i n  the Complaint. 

Whctlier or not you request a hcaring. we encourage an informal conlbrcncc with 1:IPA 
concerning the alleged violalions in an effort to negotiate a settlcnient. You may wish to appear 
nt an infhmlal conference and/or he represented by legal counsel. To arrange for such a 
confi.rcnce, you should contact Jim Eppcrs, Enforcement Attorney, Lcgal BnTorccmcnt Program, 
at the number provided below. Request for such a coderencc does not extend the 30 calendar 
day period (luring which ri request for hearing must he submitted. 



1'~lblic Notice oSI:I'A's Complaint and the opportunity to provide wriltcn comments o n  
the Complaint is hcing provided pursuant to section 1323 (c)(3)(l3) o f thc  SDWA, 47 [I.S.C. 8 
300h-2(c)(.3)(R). Should a hearing be held, any person who commcnts on the Complaint has a 
right to participate in the hearing. 

IS you havc technical questions relating to this matter. the person most knowledgeable on 
my staff is Carol I.. Hutchings. LlIC lhforcement 'l'cam. Technical Enforcement I'rogrtun. at 
1 -8OO-227-8Ol7 cxl. 6485 or (303) 312-6485, For all Icgnl questions. the person most 
hiowlcdgcablc on my stall'is Jim I'ppers at 1-800-227-8917 ext. 66893 or (303) -3 12-691 3. Mrs 
Hutchings and Mr. I'ppcrs can also be reached at the following addresses: 

Carol I,. Ilutchings (Mail Codc 8k:NI7-1JF'O) 
I1.S. I T A  Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Slrcct 
1)cnvcr. Colmxlo X0702-1 129, or 

.lin~ 17ppers (Mail Code RENF-L) 
Enforcement Attorney 
I1.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
1)cnver. Colorado 807-02- 1 129 

Wc urgr prompt attention to this matter. 

Sincerely. 

, '-7. 
,. -. 

Assistant ~ e ~ i o n a l  Administrator 
Oflicc oFEnforcemcnt. Compliance 

and I!nviro~unental Justice 

Penalty Complaint and Noticc ol'Opportunity for I learing 
40 C.I:.ll. Part 22 
Public Notice 
0.S. I P A  Small Business Resources Fact Sheet 

cc: Scrry I3yrkclnnd I3usiness Owncr & Operator 
Rivcrcity Sandblasting and 513 I3ody Shop 
1906 lks t  I lighway 50 
Y;inklon. S1) 57078 



Ms. Anita Yan 
SD DENR 
523 Bast Capitol 
1'icn.e. SI) 57501 -3 181 



UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 8 ':I,; , - 
Docket No. SDWA-08-2007-0092 

In the Matter ol- 1 
I 

Jerry Byrkeland dba ) PENALTY COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF 
Rivcrcity Sandblasting and 1R Body Shop, ) OPPORTIJNITY FOR HEARING 
Yankton, South Dakota: and 1 

1 
Dennis Mines, ) 

) 
Respondents. 

INTRODUCTION 

I .  'fhis civil administrative enforcclncnt action is authorizcd by Congress in section 1423 
ofthe Public Ilcnlth Scrvice Act, commonly known as t lx  S a k  Drinking Watcr Act (thc Act). 
47 U.S.C. i00h-2. The Environtncntal Protection Agency (EPA) regulations authorizcd by the 
statute are set out in part 144 of title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.), and 
violations of the stotutc, permits or ITA regulations constitute violations of the Act. 'l'he rules 
Sor this proceeding arc the "Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative 
Asscssmen~ of Civil Penalties, lssuancc of Conpliance or Corrective Action Orders and the 
Revocation. Termination or Suspension of Permits (Ilulcs of Practice)," 40 C.F.R. part 22. a copy 
of which is enclosed. 

2. I'he undersiyncd EPA official has been properly delegated the authority to issuc t h ~ s  
IJcnalty Complaint and Notice oTOppo~hmity for Ilearing (complaint). 

3. EPA allcgcs that Jerry Hyrkeland dba Rivercity Sandblasting and JH Body Shop. and 
Dennis Mincs. propcrty owner (together r c f ~ l ~ e d  to as "Respondents") have violated the 
regulations and thcrefnrc thc Act and proposes thc assessment o f a  civil penalty, as more fully 
explained helow. 

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR A HEARING 

4. Ilcspondents have the right to a public hearing before a presiding officer within the 
Agency to disagrcc with (I)  any fact stated (alleged) by EI'A in the complaint, (2) the grounds for 
any legal dcfcnsc or (3) thc appropriateness of the proposed penalty. 
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5. '1'0 disagree with the complaint and assert itsitheir right to a hearing. Respondents 
tilust file a written answer (and one copy) with the Regional Hearing Clerk (1 595 Wynkoop 
Strcct (XRC); I)cnvcr, Colorado 80202) within 30 calendar days o f  receiving this complaint. l'hc 
answer must clearly admit, deny or explain thc factual allegations of the complaint. the grounds 
for any defcnsc, the facts you may dispute. and your specific request for a public hearing. Please 
see section 22. I5 of the  Rules of Practice for a complete description of what must be in the 
answer. FAILURE TO FILE AN ANSWER AN11 REQUEST FOR HEARING WITHIN 
30 CALENDAR DAYS MAY WAIVE RESPONDENTS' N G H T  TO DISAGREE WITH 
TIIE ALLEGATIONS OR PROPOSEI) PENALTY, AND RESULT IN A I)EFAlII,T 
.lUI)GMENT AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PENALTY PROPOSED IN TIIE 
COMPLAINT, OR UP'I'O THE MAXIMUM AUTlIORIZED BY THE ACT. 

QUICK RESOLUTION 

6. Respondents may resolve this proceeding at any time by paying thc pcnalty amount 
proposed in thc complaint. Such payment nccd not contain any rcsponse to. or admission of. the 
allegations in thc complaint. Such paymcnt constitutes a waiver of Respondents' right to contest 
the allegations and to appeal the final ordcr. Scc section 22.18 o f the  Rulcs of Practice for a f ~ d l  
csplanatioii ol'the quick resolution process. 

SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS 

7. EPA cncouragcs discussing whethcr cases can hc settled through infomlal scttlcmcnt 
conkrcnccs. If Ilcspondcnts want to pursue the possibility of scttling this matter. or have any 
othcr questions, contact the attorney listed at the end of this complaint. Please note that calling 
the attorney or requesting a settlement conference does NOT delay the running of the 
30 day period for tiling an answer and requesting a hearing. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

'l'hc lollowing gcneral allcgations apply to all limcs relevant to this action, and to each 
violation of'this complaint: 

8. Respondent, Jerry Ryrkeland, is an individual who is doing busincss in lhc Statc of 
South Dakota as Rivercity Sandblasting and 513 Body Shop, both sole proprietorships. 

0 Rcspondcnt. Dennis Mincs. an individual, owns thc property and buildings, locatcd at 
1006 llighway 50. Yankton, South Dakota (facility). at which leny Ryrkeland conducts his 
busincsscs. 

10. Each Ilespondent is a "person" as delined in the Act, and thcrcfore subject to the 
rcquircmcnts o f the  statute andlor regulations. 42 U.S.C. 30df(11). 
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1 1 .  Ilcspondcnt Jerry Byrkeland. dba IZivcrcity Sandblasting and 113 Body Shop. operatcs 
~ h c  auto body rcpair and painting shop. and building exterior sandblasting contract husincss 
located at the Ihcility. 

12. On April 20, 2004. EPA Region 8 rcccivcd a complctcd Shallow Well Iri.jcction Well 
Inventory Rcqucst fvrm prepared by Jerry Byrkeland of JB Body Shop dated April 23.2004 
(Invcntory Fomi). Althougl~ the Inventory Fomi was incomplete, i t  did list that two floor drains 
existed in a shop area whcrc cngine service, vehiclc rnaintcnancc, or \~chiclclequipmcnt washing 
was done. The Invcntory Form did not list if the waste from two floor drains discharged to thc 
septic system which is also listcd in the inventory. 

13. Motor vehiclc waste disposal wells arc defined at 40 C.F.R. $144.81(16) as Ibllows: 
"Motor vchicle wastc disposal wells that rcccivc or have received fluids from vehicular rcpair or 
rnainlcnancc activities. such us an auto body rcpair shop, automotive repair shop, new and used 
car dealership, specialty repair shop (c.g.. transmission and muffler rcpair shop), or any facility 
that docs any combustion cuginc rcpairimai~~tenancc work." 

14. On .lune 10, 7004, an authorized FPA employee entered the fiicility with the consent 
of Jerry Ryrkcland to inspect i t  l i~ r  conlpliancc with the law. 

15. As ol'that date, it wos verified that Rcspondcnts owncd and wcrc vpcratlng a motor 
vchiclc waste disposal well(s). 

16. Rcspondcnts' disposal systcm, as identiiicd in the Invcntory Form above and thc June 
10, 2004 inspection. is classilied as a "Class V Injection Well" as dcfined by 40 C.F.R. 5144.6 
and $146.5 and is a motor vehicle wastc disposal well as defined by 40 C.F.K. 4144.81(16). 
Rcspondcnts arc subjcct to applicable Underground Injection Control (UIC.) requirements ol' 
40 C.F.R. $5 124, 144 and 146. 

17. By Icttcr dated June 27, 2005. EPA, pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 8 144.12 (c) & (d), 
directed Jerry Byrkeland, dba Rivercity Sandblasting and .IF3 Rody Shop, to either pcmiit or close 
the wcll(s). by Octoher 24. 2005. 

18. licspondcnts never applied Tor a permit for the wcll(s). 

10. On August 24.7006. an authorized EI'A cmploycc again cntercd thc lcil i ty with the 
conscnt ol'.lcrry Byrkcland to inspect it for compliance with the law. 

20. AS of the day ofthe August 2006 inspection. Respondents continued to own and 
operate the motor \ d ~ i c l c  waste disposal well(s). 
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2 1 By Icttcr datcd Mal-ch 27. 2007. CPA inli~rnied each Respondent the ljcility was i n  
violation trf )?PA regulations nnd directed the Respondents to close thc well. 

22. Additionally. :ln owncrs and operators of' motor vehicle waste disposal systems that 
existed prior to the April 5. 2000, ban of constn~ction ofncw motor vehicle waste disposal 
systems. werc required hy 40 C.F.R. s 144.88(b) to have submitted a completed permit 
application or have cotnpkted thc closure of the motor vehicle wastc disposal systems by 
January I .  2007. Respondents wcrc notified of this ban in the March 27.2007 Icttcr. 

23. On March 30.2007, I'PA was contacted by I>cnnis Mincs by telephone. Mr. Mincs 
was provitlcd compliance assistance on permanent closure ofthc motor vchiclc waste disposal 
wcll: and told that hc needed to submit a closure plan to EPA thr approval prior to the closure. 
I lc was also told to suhmit documentation of the closurc aficr it was completed. Mr. Mincs was 
rcfcrrcd back to the March 27, 2007. EPA Ictter for complete instructions and EI'A's address. 

24. On March 30, 2007, EPA contacted Jerry Byrkeland by tclcphone to discuss the need 
to permanently closc the motor vehicle waste disposal well, to submit the closurc planc for EPA 
approval prior to closure and to submit documcntation ofthc closure when it was complete per 
the March 27, 2007 lcttcr sent to him by EPA. 

25. A closure plan was ncver submitted to RPA for approval 

26. On April 6.2007, IIPA rcccived documcntation from Jerry Byrltcland of permanent 
closure of lhc floor drains. 

27. Lying underneath the disposal systcm are underground sources of drinking watcr 
(LISDWs). including but not linlitcd to the surlicial alluvium of the nearby Missouri Rivcr. 
50 fcct or less below land surlhce. 7'his alluvium overlies other m+jor aquifers. 

28. Respondents' ownership and operation of the well was in violation of the following 
EPA reguliations and therefore the Act. 42 U.S.C. s 3000h-2 (c)(l): 

-fix owning, operating. and maintaining a Class V disposal facility which. through 
injection activity, allows the niovcment of fluid containing any contaminant into 
untlerground sources of drinking water, if the presence of that contaminant may cause a 
violation of any primary drinking water regulation undcr 40 C.F.R. part 142 or may 
othcrwisc advcrscly affect the health of persons, 40 C.F.R. 6 144.12(a) and 40 C.F.R. 
8 l44.82(a)(l) : 

-Tor failurc to close or retrofit the Class V disposal system in a manner that would keep 
contaminants limn entering e IJSDW, 40 C.F.R. $144.12(~)(1) and (2) and 40 C.F.li. 
4144.88(h) : and 
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-for opcrating a motor vehicle waste disposal systcm after the January 1. 2007 ban ofall 
motor vchiclc disposal wclls. 40 C.F.R. $ 144.88(b). 

PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY 

20. For an administrative procccding, the Act authorizes the assessment o f a  civil penalty 
of up to $1 1,000.00 per day, for each violation of the Act. up to a maximum oT$l57.500.00. 42 
U.S.C. $ 300011-2 (c)(l) .  The Act rcquires EPA to take into account the following factors in 
assussing a civil pcnalty, including the scrio~~sncss of the violations, the economic henelit 
resulting from the violations. any history of such violations. any good-faith efforts to comply 
with thc Act's requirements. the economic impact on thc violator, and such other mattcrs as 
justice may require. 41 U.S.C. $ 30011-2(~)(4)(B). 

30. In light of thc statutory fixtors and the specific facts of this case, EI'A proposes 
that a pcnalty of thirty four thousand-six hundred dollars ($34,600.00). be assessed against 
IZcspondcnts for owning and operating the prohibited Class V wcll, as explained below: 

Seriousness ofthc Violations 

Ilcspondents' ownership and operation of thc prohibited MVWII Class V wcll is serious 
hccausc the inicction of dangerous motor vehicle waste constituents has heen shown to be 
hazardous to human health and the environment and can render an underlying USDW 
unlit for human consumption. 'l'hc nearly two year duration ofnoncompliance makes i t  
even more scrious. Respondents have been responsible for maintaining compliance and 
haw been i n  complete control of the facility from the efkctive date of the program. 
Ikspite this. for penalty purposes, EPA, is only considering Respondents' non- 
complicmcc from the closure date of October 24.2005, as specified in thc Permit or Close 
I.ctter datcd .lunc 27, 2005, through the date the system was permanently closcd by 
scaling the two iloor drains in the shop area and installing a holding tank on March 30, 
2007. 

Rcspondcnts enjoyed a minimal cconomic benefit by delaying spending of money to 
come into compliance. 

Prim Compliance IJistory 

EPA Region 8 has not taken any prior formal cnforcemcnt actions against Respondents 
requiring compliance with the applicable UIC regulations. 

Page 5 of 8 



Rcspondcnts came into compliance on March 30. 7007. Given the relatively low cost of' 
coming into compliance. togcther with the long period of time it took the Respondcnts to 
comply after Sormal notice, EPA did not rcduce the proposed pcnalty for this factor. 

Economic Impact on Ilcspondents 

Bccause littlc information is available at this time to document linancial status of the 
llcspondcnts. and thc EPA's hiowledgc of'the facility and surrounding arcu indicates the 
Respondents run small businesses, EPA did reduce the proposed penalty duc to this 
'~ctor. 61'A will consider information Rcspondcnts may prcscnt regarding Rcspondcnts' 
ability to pay the proposed pcnalty. 

Othcr Factors that Justice mav Rcuuire 

El'A has made no additional acljustments to the penalty based on this factor 

3 1.  Ilcspondcnt's payment of thc penalty shall be made by money order or certified 
check made payable to "Treasurer, United States of Amcrica" and mailed to the following 
address: 

US Environnicntal Protection Agency - Region 8 
Fines and I'cnultics 
Cincinnati Finance Ccntcr 
P.0. Box 979077 
St. Louis. MO 63 197-9000 

A copy of said check shall bc mailed to the following addrcss: 

Jim Eppers (8BNF-L) 
Enforccmcnt Attorncy 
U.S. EI'A - Kegion 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Lknvcr, CO 80201-1 129 

32. As rcquircd by the Act, prior to thc assessment of a civil penalty. EPA will provide 
public nolice ofthc proposed pcnalty, and reasonable opportunity for the people to comment on 
Ihc matter. and prcscnt cvidencc in the event a hearing is held. 42 U.S.C. $ 3000h-2 (c)(?)(U). 

3 .  The Administrative Law Judgc is not bound by 1;I'A's penalty policy or the penalty 
proposcd by EPA, and may assess a penalty abovc the proposed amount, up to the $1 1.000 pcr 
clay per violation authorized in the statute. 
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34. To discuss settlement or ask any questions you may have about this case or process, 
plcasc contact Jim I<ppcrs. Enlbrccmcnt Attorney, at 303-3 12-6893, or the address below. 

IJnited States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 8, Office of Enforcement, Compliance and 

Environmental Justicc, Complainant 
1595 Wynkoop (ENF-I,) 
Denver, CO 80202 

Officc of Enforccmcnt, Compliancc 
And Environmental .lustice 
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Jerry 13yrkclnnd tlha Rivcrcity Sandblasting and JL1 Body Shop 
Lknnis Mincs 
Ihclict No. SIIWA-08-2007- 0092 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hcrcby certify that ~ h c  original and one truc copy ol'this I'cnalty Complaint and Notice of 
Opportunity ibr Hearing were hand carried to the Regional Hearing Clerk, IYA Region 8, 1595 
Wynkoop Strcct. Denver. Colorado, and that true copies were sent via Ccrtilicd Mail; Rcturn 
Receipt Rcquestcd to Jerry Byrkcland dba Rivercity Sandblasting and JB Body Shop at the 
following address: 

Jcny Byrkcland. Owner 
Rivcrcity Sandblasting and JB Body Shop 

1906 Easi 1 Iighway 50 
Yankton. SI) 57078 

and to Dennis Mincs at thc following address: 

Dennis Mincs 
1904 East 1 iighway 50 

Yankton, SD 57078 

/- ., 
7-  - -' 

\. , 
"k&tii 1 ic 1 i , l ~ ~ ) ~ ~ ~  By:- 

Judith McTernan 
.J 

Page 8 of 8 


